Form PTO-1595 1-31-92

Our Ref.: GRT/5130-3



40.00 OP

01 FC:8021

U.S. Department of Commerce United States Patent and Trademark Office

T

07-25-2007



103430097

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1 DSM IP ASSETS B.V. 5 1) Name: GBI HOLDING B.V. 6 Street Address: Burgemeestersrand 59 7 2625 NV 8 Delft City: State/Country: The Netherlands Zip: Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached? 2) Name 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: ★ Assignment Merger Security Assignment Change of Name City: Other State: Zip: **Execution Date:** June 12, 2007 Additional name/s & address/es attached? The X No. This assignment is being filed together with a new application. 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). (1) 10/497,666 (1)(2)(2)(3) (3) Additional numbers attached \(\subseteq \text{Yes} \subseteq \text{No} \) 6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) 40.00 Gary R. Tanigawa Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140 Internal Address: 8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C. deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which 901 North Glebe Road should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter 11th Floor filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No. 22203 City: Arlington State: Zip: 14-1140. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statements and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Gary R. Tanigawa July 20, 2007 Name of Person Signing ignature Date Reg. No. 43,180 Total number of pages including original cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3] Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 00000074 10497666 07/24/2007 DBYRNE

1229464

REEL: 019598 FRAME: 0358

4662-468

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. APPLICATION

WHEREAS DSM IP ASSETS B.V. (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Netherlands and doing business at Het Overloon 1, TE Heerlen, NL-6411 and having been assigned all right, title, and interest from the inventors by the assignment recorded in the Patent and Trademark Office on January 3, 2005 starting at reel 015523/frame 0030, in the invention known as "Liquid Yeast Compositions" for which Application No. 10/497,666 was filed on January 3, 2005.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR has the right to assign all right, title, and interest as herein expressed to the application described above, any other application of Letters Patent claiming priority thereto, and the invention disclosed therein;

AND WHEREAS GBI HOLDINGS B.V. (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Netherlands and doing business at Burgemeestersrand 59, 2625 NV Delft, The Netherlands is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby assigns, conveys, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States of America, as described in the aforesaid application, any application for patent or Letters Patent claiming priority to the aforesaid application, and the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial

1185565

PATENT REEL: 019598 FRAME: 0359

4662-468

Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to transfer a like interest without further remuneration and upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives to applications for patent or Letters Patent claiming priority to the aforesaid application; and to execute any paper deemed essential by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives for protecting rights to the invention, filing or prosecuting any application for patent, and maintaining any Letters Patent.

l am auth	orized to execute this	ASSIGNMENT or	n behalf of ASSIGNOF	₹.
Executed this	<u>12 th</u> day of	June	, 2007.	

[SEAL]

Printed Name: Title: GEERT/S

D&M IP ASSETS B.V.

Manager Delft Office

- 2 -

1185565